and after receiving the convergence benefits. *significant at 0.01 per cent level,  significant at 0.05

per cent level. Source: Field Study, 2019 and 2020.

Table 4.6 shows main source of livelihood before and after the convergence benefits. Before

horticultural plantation, main source of livelihood was agriculture for 62.3 per cent of

households, wage employment for 22.7 per cent of households, forestry for 6 per cent of

households and livestock rearing for the remaining 8.5 per cent of households. But after

horticulture plantation, agriculture became main source of livelihood for the 51.9 per cent of

households whereas the proportion of households dependent on agricultural wage and non-

61

agricultural wage has been increased. The involvement in self-employment activities is

negligible. However, more PVTG households could able to retain in agriculture. Their

dependency on agricultural wage, forestry and livestock has come down.

Table 4.6: Main source of livelihood among the RoFR beneficiaries before and after

convergence benefits (%)

Group  RoFR

beneficiary
Agriculture  Agri.

Casual

labour

Self-

employed

in

services

Non-

agri.

casual

labour

Forestry Livestock  Total

PVTG Before

convergence
52.6 26.3 0.0 5.3 15.8 0.0 100.0

After

convergence
73.7 0.0 0.0 26.3 0.0 0.0 100.0

non-PVTG Before

convergence
64.4 11.5 3.4 5.7 4.6 10.3 100.0

After

convergence
47.1 32.2 1.1 19.5 0.0 0.0 100.0

Total Before

convergence
62.3 14.2 2.8 5.7 6.6 8.5 100.0

After

convergence
51.9 26.4 0.9 20.8 0.0 0.0 100.0

Source: Field Study, 2019

4.4.2. Impact on Other Dimensions of Well-being

RoFR beneficiaries have highlighted eight welfare changes due to horticultural plantation: a)

increased consumption expenditure, b) decline in distress migration, c) repayment of loans, d)

meeting medical expenses, e) renovation/ building house, f) increased bargaining power, g)

purchase of household durables, and h) improved social status (Table 4.7). Highest number of

households (about 56 per cent) reported about increased consumption expenditure after

horticultural plantation. The increase was more in the case of PVTG households. The increased